
Notice of Meeting
Joint Public Protection Committee

A shared service provided by Bracknell Forest Council,
West Berkshire Council and Wokingham Borough Council

Monday, 19th March, 2018 at 7.00 pm
Venue: Wokingham Borough Council, Shute End, Wokingham, 

RG40 1BN
To: Councillors Norman Jorgensen (Wokingham Borough Council), Michael Firmager 

(Wokingham Borough Council), Marcus Franks (West Berkshire Council), 
Emma Webster (West Berkshire Council), Nick Allen (Bracknell Forest Council) 
and Iain McCracken (Bracknell Forest Council)

Part I Page No.

1   Apologies
To record any apologies for absence received.

2   Minutes 1 - 10
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 December 
2017.

3   Declarations of Interest
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration, and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members’ Interests, the 
Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days.

4   Notice of Public Speaking and Questions
To note those agenda items which have received an application for public 
speaking.
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of the public to ask 
questions submitted under notice.
The Partnership welcomes questions from members of the public about 
their work.
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can relate to general 
issues concerned with the work of the Partnership or an item which is on 
the agenda for this meeting. For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact Democratic Services.

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 2
Public Protection Partnership Agenda - Monday, 19 March 2018 (continued)

5   Future Plan 11 - 12
To detail future items that the Committee will be considering.

6   Twyford Crossroads & Wokingham Town Centre Air Quality Action 
Plan (PP3320)

13 - 80

To outline the requirements for an Air Quality Action Plan for Twyford 
Crossroads and Wokingham Town Centre  to improve air quality with the 
Air Quality Management Areas (areas identifed within Wokingham 
Borough Council where levels are failing to meet the Governments 
objectives for Nitrogen dioxide).

7   Public Protection Partnership Strategic Assessment  (PP3385) 81 - 136
To inform the Committee on the outcomes of the first Strategic 
Assessment (SA) of the PPP and to agree the priorities and Control 
Strategy (CS) to deliver against these for the 2018-19 period. These 
documents have been developed to inform and direct our proactive 
project, intervention and enforcement activities as part of our adaptation 
of the National Intelligence Model.

8   Public Protection Partnership Performance Report (PP3389) Verbal 
Report

To provide a verbal update on current performance.

9   Any other items the Chairman considers to be urgent

10   Date of Next Meeting
Meetings have been scheduled for:

 12 June 2018
 18 September 2018
 11 December 2018
 20 March 2019

Contact Officer:
Moira Fraser, Strategic Support, West Berkshire Council, Council Offices, Market Street, 
Newbury RG14 5LD
Email: moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk     Tel: 01635 519045

This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s website. Please note that other 
people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting. The use of these images or recordings 
is not under the Council’s control.

mailto:moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk


DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on
Tuesday, 12 December 2017

Wokingham Borough Council, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN
Present: Councillors Nick Allen, Dominic Boeck (Substitute) (In place of Marcus Franks), 
Norman Jorgensen, Iain McCracken and Emma Webster

Also Present: Paul Anstey (Head of Public Protection & Culture), Sean Murphy (Public 
Protection Manager), Stephen Chard (Principal Policy Officer), Clare Lawrence (Wokingham 
Borough Council) and Steve Loudoun (Chief Officer Environment & Public Protection)

Apologies for absence: Councillor Michael Firmager and Councillor Marcus Franks

PART I

29 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2017 were approved as a true and 
correct record by the Committee and signed by the Chairman. 

30 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received. 

31 Notice of Public Speaking and Questions
No notice had been received that members of the public wished to address the 
Committee on any of the agenda items. 
There were no public questions submitted. 

32 Future Plan
It was noted that since the last meeting, Paul Anstey had been promoted to the Head of 
Public Protection and Culture at West Berkshire Council. As a result, Sean Murphy would 
be leading the work on the Public Protection Partnership (the Partnership) and there was 
therefore a need to create additional capacity to backfill some elements of Sean’s post to 
allow him to take on these additional duties. 
Councillor Norman Jorgensen offered his congratulations to Paul on his promotion. 
The Committee then reviewed the current version of its Forward Plan and made the 
following comments:
PP3320 – Air Quality Action Plan – while this item was specific only to Wokingham 
Borough Council, it still featured on the Forward Plan in line with the delegations made to 
the Partnership. Additional consultation would take place internally on the Action Plan, 
the outcome of which would be brought forward to a Special Joint Public Protection 
Committee in late January 2018 (date to be confirmed).
The Partnership’s Strategic Assessment would also be brought forward to the Special 
January meeting. This assessment would help to set the priorities for the Partnership 
over the next three years. This work was being informed by extensive data collection and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 12 DECEMBER 2017 - MINUTES

analysis, and would be discussed in detail by Officers at the next JPPC Board Meeting 
being held in December 2017. The outcome of this would be shared with Members prior 
to the special meeting in January. Formal sign off of the Strategic Assessment was then 
scheduled for March 2018. 
Sean Murphy explained that the Strategic Assessment would feed into the Control 
Strategy which was scheduled for discussion and approval at the meeting being held on 
19 March 2018. Joint and local priorities would be formed and this Strategy would be 
refreshed on an annual basis. 
The Partnership’s Performance Report would also be discussed in March 2018. 
It was noted that the Lead Member for each of the Forward Plan items would be 
amended to the Chairman of the JPPC, with the exception of the Air Quality Action Plan 
as this was specific to Wokingham Borough Council. 
Resolved that:
 The Forward Plan be noted, subject to the amendments described being made. 
 A Special JPPC would be arranged for late January 2018. 

33 Public Protection Partnership Budget 2018/19
The Committee considered the report (agenda item 6) which set out the draft Revenue 
Budget for 2018/19, including fees and charges. 
Sean Murphy explained that the Inter-Authority Agreement (IAA) between the three local 
authorities set out the functions that were delegated to the Joint Committee under the 
terms of the agreement. In order to deliver these functions and the key priorities of the 
Partnership, the local authorities were required, on an annual basis, to allocate a budget 
to the Joint Committee. That budget was proposed to the Joint Committee together with a 
proposed schedule of fees and charges. This was an annual process which would 
culminate in the fees and charges for the forthcoming financial year being recommended 
to the Council meeting of each of the three
[...]
ngle visit per year basis. However, 
their renewal fee of £119 was lower than that proposed in West Berkshire and 
Wokingham. Paul Anstey explained that the fees and charges for this activity would be 
compared and closer alignment considered for future years. Clare Lawrence queried if 
this was based on cost recovery and Sean Murphy explained that Bracknell’s fee took 
account of a changed process.
Councillor Webster queried whether a move to a single annual visit would be sufficient. 
Steve Loudoun explained that in Bracknell, when the fee had been set, past compliance 
levels had been considered alongside assessing the risks of reducing activity and the 
view had been taken that a lesser inspection frequency could be given to this work based 
on the available resource. Paul Anstey commented that it was the Officer view that the 
Partnership had appropriate mechanisms in place to act on non-compliance, i.e. the 
second visit referred to. Councillor Webster requested that over the course of the coming 

Page 5



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 12 DECEMBER 2017 - MINUTES

year, the number of second visits required should be carefully logged to inform fees in 
this area for 2019/20 and beyond. 
Resolved that: 
 The draft Revenue Budget including fees and charges be supported as set out in the 

report.
 The sums set out in paragraph 6.3 of the report, indicating the revenue budget of the 

three local authorities, be recommended to the three Council meetings along with the 
relevant fees and charges schedule. 

 The West Berkshire and Wokingham 2017/18 fee for animal boarding be varied as 
set out in paragraph 5.4 of the report. 

34 Public Protection Partnership Community Fund Applications
The Committee considered the report (agenda item 7) which sought a decision on the 
applications made to access the Public Protection Partnership Community Fund. 
The Fund was established by virtue of the Committee’s decision to implement the policy 
on the Asset Recovery 
[...]
e 
could be delegated to a sub-committee. 
In terms of moving the approved bids forward, the third party due diligence checks would 
be undertaken prior to funds being paid out. This was aimed for completion by January 
2018. 
Resolved that the bids would be approved as per the minutes, subject to the completion 
of the due diligence process. 

35 Any other items the Chairman considers to be urgent
The Chairman did not raise any further urgent items. 

36 Date of next meeting
Special JPPC scheduled for Tuesday 30 January 2018, 7pm at the Wokingham Borough 
Council offices. 

(The meeting commenced at 7.00pm and closed at 9.20pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 10



Forward Plan for the Joint Public Protection Committee

12 June 2018
Reference Item Purpose Decision 

Body
Month/Year Other Officer and Contact No Directorate Lead 

Member
Part 
II

Call 
In

PP3389 Public Protection 
Partnership Performance 
Report

To consider Public Protection 
Partnership Performance 
Report for 2017/18

JPPC 12/06/2018 20/04/2018 Anna Smy
anna.smy@westberks.gov.uk

Economy 
and 
Environment

Cllr 
Norman 
Jorgensen 
– 
Wokingham 
Borough 
Council

No No

PP3392 Public Protection 
Partnership Key 
Licensing Fees and 
Charges calculation 
methodology

To consider the methodology 
and principals behind PPP wide 
Licensing Fees and Charges for 
2019/20 to allow adequate 
consultation with trade bodies

JPPC 12/06/2018 16/03/2018 Sean Murphy
Sean.Murphy@westberks.gov.uk

Economy 
and 
Environment

Cllr 
Norman 
Jorgensen 
– 
Wokingham 
Borough 
Council

No Yes

PP3393 Public Protection 
Partnership 
implementation plan for 
General Data Protection 
Regulations

To consider the PPP approach 
to managing the implications 
and risks of GDPR

JPPC 12/06/2018 20/04/2018 Emma Coles
emma.coles@westberks.gov.uk

Economy 
and 
Environment

Cllr 
Norman 
Jorgensen 
– 
Wokingham 
Borough 
Council

No Yes

PP3394 Public Protection 
Partnership Caravan 
Licensing Policy

To agree the PPP approach to 
Caravan Licenses and 
enforcement policy

JPPC 12/06/2018 16/03/2018 George Lawrence
George.lawrence@westberks.gov.uk

Economy 
and 
Environment

Cllr 
Norman 
Jorgensen 
– 
Wokingham 
Borough 
Council

No Yes

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5

mailto:anna.smy@westberks.gov.uk
mailto:Sean.Murphy@westberks.gov.uk
mailto:emma.coles@westberks.gov.uk
mailto:George.lawrence@westberks.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 12



Summary Report – Public Protection Partnership

 

 

Twyford Crossroads & Wokingham Town Centre Air 
Quality Action Plan – Report

Committee considering report: Joint Public Protection Committee
Date of Committee:
Date agreed by Joint Management Board:
Report Author: Anna Smy

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1.To outline the requirements for an Air Quality Action Plan for Twyford 
Crossroads and Wokingham Town Centre  to improve air quality with the Air 
Quality Management Areas (areas identifed within Wokingham Borough 
Council where levels are failing to meet the Governments objectives for 
Nitrogen dioxide).

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1.That the Committee consider the Action Plan and agree to the PPP working 
with Wokingham Borough Council officers to achieve these

3. Implications

Financial: There is provision within the budget for the 
continuous monitoring unit (situated in Peach Street, 
Wokingham) and a number of diffusion tubes located 
across the Air Quality Management Areas.  Additional 
funding of £10k has been provided by Wokingham 
Borough Council and will be used for the purchase 
and installation of a smaller continuous monitoring 
unit within Twyford.  There is no budget currently to 
support the actions outlined within the Action Plan, 
however the PPP will ensure it applies for any 
available government funding and support other 
departments in their bids (with the provision of data 
and public health improvements).

Policy: The Air Quality Policy and Government Policy require 
a
[...]
em to 
ensure their drivers switch off engines when in queues and waiting. 

 What can we do now regarding the phasing of traffic lights to ensure 
less people are left waiting at red lights when other turnings have no 
traffic? 

 Write to businesses in Wokingham Town centre asking them to take 
deliveries only outside rush hour times so the trucks do not block up 
the main roads. 

 

 

 

 

8 Appendix B: Reasons for Not Pursuing Action Plan Measures 

Action Plan Measures Not Pursued and the Reasons for that Decision 

Action category Action description Reason action is not being pursued (including 
Stakeholder views) 

Twyford action number 13 Consideration  of the designation of A3032 (to 
B class) 

Internal Officer stakeholder feedback advised that this would 
not be effective as sat nav’s would not be updated.  

P
age 56



Wokingham Borough Council 

Wokingham Borough Council Air Quality Action Plan 2017        27 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 57



Wokingham Borough Council 

Wokingham Borough Council Air Quality Action Plan 2017        28 

9 Appendix C: Twyford Crossroads AQMA 

 

P
age 58



Wokingham Borough Council 

Wokingham Borough Council Air Quality Action Plan 2017        29 

10 Appendix D: Wokingham Town Centre AQMA 
 

 

P
age 59



Wokingham Borough Council 

Wokingham Borough Council Air Quality Action Plan 2017  30 

11 Glossary of Terms 

Abbreviation Description 

AQAP Air Quality Action Plan - A detailed description of measures, 
outcomes, achievement dates and implementation methods, 
showing how the local authority intends to achieve air quality limit 
values’ 

AQMA Air Quality Management Area – An area where air pollutant 
concentrations exceed / are likely to exceed the relevant air quality 
objectives. AQMAs are declared for specific pollutants and 
objectives 

AQS Air Quality Strategy 

ASR Air quality Annual Status Report 

Defra Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

EU European Union 

LAQM Local Air Quality Man
[...]
t_data/file/69340/pb13378-air-pollution.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/69340/pb13378-air-pollution.pdf
https://www.rcplondon.ac.uk/projects/outputs/every-breath-we-take-lifelong-impact-air-pollution
https://www.rcplondon.ac.uk/projects/outputs/every-breath-we-take-lifelong-impact-air-pollution
http://thelancet.com/journals/lancet/article/PIIS0140-6736(17)30505-6/references
http://www.comeap.org.uk/images/stories/Documents/Reports/comeap%20the%20mortality%20effects%20of%20longterm%20exposure%20to%20particulate%20air%20pollution%20in%20the%20uk%202010.pdf
http://www.comeap.org.uk/images/stories/Documents/Reports/comeap%20the%20mortality%20effects%20of%20longterm%20exposure%20to%20particulate%20air%20pollution%20in%20the%20uk%202010.pdf
http://www.comeap.org.uk/images/stories/Documents/Reports/comeap%20the%20mortality%20effects%20of%20longterm%20exposure%20to%20particulate%20air%20pollution%20in%20the%20uk%202010.pdf
https://uk-air.defra.gov.uk/assets/documents/reports/cat11/1212141150_AQEG_Fine_Particulate_Matter_in_the_UK.pdf
https://uk-air.defra.gov.uk/assets/documents/reports/cat11/1212141150_AQEG_Fine_Particulate_Matter_in_the_UK.pdf
https://uk-air.defra.gov.uk/assets/documents/reports/cat11/1212141150_AQEG_Fine_Particulate_Matter_in_the_UK.pdf
http://www.phoutcomes.info/
mailto:Ph.information@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


Summary Report – Public Protection Partnership

Public Protection Partnership   Strategic Assessment - Summary Report

Committee considering report: Joint Public Protection Committee
Date of Committee: 19th March 2018
Date agreed by Joint Management Board: 23rd February 2018
Report Author: Peter Northey

1. Purpose of the Report

To inform the Committee on the outcomes of the first Strategic Assessment (SA) of 
the PPP and to agree the priorities and Control Strategy (CS) to deliver against 
these for the 2018-19 period. These documents have been developed to inform and 
direct our proactive project, intervention and enforcement activities as part of our 
adaptation of the National Intelligence Model

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee consider the Strategic Assessment and 
resolve that: 

a) The overarching themes identified in the Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) and 
set out at Appendix C remain relevant and should be retained;

b) The functional priorities and cross cutting issues identified in the Strategic 
Assessment Summary at Appendix E inform service delivery for the coming 
year; and

c) The draft Control Strategy at Appendix F form the preventative, information 
gathering and enforcement activities of the Public Protection Partnership for 
the coming year. 

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: All identified activities are undertaken as part of the core 
work of the PPP within the existing revenue budget, this 
will be scrutinised through the Strategic Tasking Group. 
Where appropriate grants such as support for public 
health related activity or investigations will be sought and 
used to deliver the key work streams set out in the 
Control Strategy. Working with other authorities as part of 
shared working arrangements to deliver efficiencies and 
effectiveness will also feature as a key priority.   

Page 81

Agenda Item 7



Summary Report – Public Protection Partnership

3.2 Policy: It is a key responsibility of the Joint Committee as set out 
in the IAA to set the strategic direction and priorities for 
the service. The first set was the approval of the 
Business Plan in March 2017 which laid out the operating 
model which included the production of a Strategic 
Assessment  and Control Strategy. A diagram illustrating 
how the Strategic Assessment and Control Strategy flow 
from the high level priorities set out in the IAA can be 
found at Appendix D to this report.

3.3 Personnel: There are no specific personnel issues arising out of this 
decision. If approved the Joint Management Board will 
consider the most effective st
[...]
ds.’

5.2 The Business Plan approved in March 2017 expanded on how the Vison 
and Aims of the PPP will be delivered through its Operating Model, an 
adaptation of the National Intelligence Model. An integral part of this 
model is the production of the Strategic Assessment to inform the setting 
of priorities  

5.3 The Business Plan requires the Joint Management Team of the PPP to 
produce a Strategic Assessment for consideration by the Committee 
annually

5.4 The Control Strategy informs and directs our proactive project, 
intervention and enforcement activities

5.5 Communicating with our Stakeholder Audience is key to delivering the 
outcomes of our Control Strategy and our Business Plan, this is achieved 
by following our 2018-2020 Communication Strategy.

6. Conclusion

6.1 The Strategic Assessment and Control Strategy meet the governance 
requirements of the IAA and Business Plan with regard to priority setting for the 
delivery of the PPP services across the member authorities.  

Appendices
Appendix A – Supporting Information 

Appendix B – Equalities Impact Assessment

Page 83



Summary Report – Public Protection Partnership

Appendix C – Inter-Authority Agreement Priorities

Appendix D – Model Flow Diagram

Appendix E – Strategic Assessment Summary

Appendix F – Draft Control Strategy

Appendix G – Draft Communication Strategy

Background Papers: Business Plan – approved by Joint Committee March 2017

PPP Strategic Aims and Priorities Supported:
The proposals will help achieve the following Public Protection Partnership aims as 
stated in the Inter Authority Agreement:

1 – Community Protection
2 – Protecting and Improving Health
3 – Protection of the Environment
4 – Supporting Prosperity and Economic Growth
5 – Effective and Improving Service Delivery

Officer details:

Name: Peter Northey 

Job Title: Team Manager – Intelligence and Business Development

Tel No: 01635 519930

E-mail Address: peter.northey@westberks.gov.uk

Page 84

mailto:peter.northe
[...]
n Making
Implementation of operating model
Project Management Methodology and Quality 
Management

Joint Public Protection Committee 
Remit: Executive decision making on behalf of all 
Partner Authorities, setting of policy and service 
priorities, reviewing performance information and 
recommending budget proposals to the Partner 
Authorities
Meet quarterly

Cross cutting Issues
Vulnerable Persons, Serious & Organised Crime, Modern day slavery and eCrime

Joint Management Board
Remit: Advises the Committee on all matters relevant to the 
delivery of the service and local needs of the populations being 
served. Monitoring performance against agreed objectives.
Meet Monthly

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 100



V3 03.18

2018

STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT 
SUMMARY
February 2018

Page 101



INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND
When the Public Protection Partnership (PPP) was formed in 2016 the Inter 
Authority Agreement (IAA) signed by all parties set out, amongst other 
elements, the aims and objectives for the new Service. These were further 
articulated in the PPP Business Plan1 produced for the Joint Management 
Committee, the body providing Member oversight of the PPP, in 2017.

The operating model for the PPP is based on the National Intelligence Model2  
and how this is applied to the PPP is described in a report3 produced for the 
Management Board in July 2017. The Business Plan acknowledges (section 
9.1.2) that with the resources available across the PPP, there will need to be 
decisions on prioritising the statutory functions that can be delivered at any 
one time. However, through the Operating Model the Service will ensure those 
priorities will deliver the most beneficial outcomes for our communities. 

This is achieved through the production of a Strategic Assessment (SA) where 
past demands from consumers, businesses, residents, other regulators 
(internal and external) and other local, regional and national government 
departments and agen
[...]
gainst these targets will be monitored by the Joint Management Board.  
 

12. Summary 
It is an important time for the PPP as it develops a clearer identity and starts implementing 
the business plan to greater effect. We look forward to delivering this strategy with our 
Partner council’s communications teams, colleagues, members and other associates. Not 
only are we passionate about delivering a great communications service, we are confident 
through our communications activity, consultation, team work and best practice, the PPP 
will be in a stronger position to implement its vision: 
 

 

To protect and support residents and legitimate business through the 
successful use of information and intelligence, delivering safe and healthy 
neighbourhoods. 

 

 

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 136


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Future Plan
	6 Twyford Crossroads & Wokingham Town Centre Air Quality Action Plan (PP3320)
	6. Appendix A - Supporting Information
	6. Appendix B AQAP Twyford and Wokingham TC
	6. Appendix C - JSNA

	7 Public Protection Partnership Strategic Assessment  (PP3385)
	7. Appendix A - Supporting Information
	7. Appendix B - Equalities Impact Assessment
	7. Appendix C - Inter-Authority Agreement Priorities
	7. Appendix D - Model Flow Diagram
	7. Appendix E - Strategic Assessment Summary vr3.1
	7. Appendix F - 2018 Control Strategy
	7. Appendix G - PPP Draft Communications Strategy 2018-2020




Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on
Monday, 19 March 2018

Wokingham Borough Council, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN
Present: Norman Jorgensen, Michael Firmager, Nick Allen and Dominic Boeck (Substitute) (In 
place of Marcus Franks)

Also Present: Sean Murphy (Public Protection Manager), Paul Anstey (Head of Public 
Protection and Culture), Anna Smy (Team Manager - Environmental Quality) and Peter Northey 
(Team Manager - Intel & Business Dev.), Clare Lawrence (Wokingham Borough Council), Steve 
Loudoun (Chief Officer Environment & Public Protection), Jo Reeves (Principal Policy Officer) 
and Councillor Jason Collis

Apologies for absence: Councillor Marcus Franks, Councillor Emma Webster and Iain 
McCracken (Bracknell Forest Council)

PART I

37 Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2017 were approved as a true and 
correct record by the Committee and signed by the Chairman.

38 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received. 

39 Notice of Public Speaking and Questions
No notice had been received that members of the public wished to address the 
Committee on any of the agenda items. 

40 Future Plan
The Committee reviewed the current version of its forward plan. Clare Lawrence noted 
that PP3392 would consider fees and charges in relation to all of the Partnership’s 
activities and not just those in respect of licensing. 
Sean Murphy noted that the Partnership’s Scheme of Delegation would need to be added 
to the forward plan. 

41 Twyford Crossroads & Wokingham Town Centre Air Quality Action 
Plan (PP3320)
The Committee considered the report (Agenda Item 6) which outlined the requirements 
for an Air Quality Action Plan for Twyford Crossroads and Wokingham Town Centre to 
improve air quality with the Air Quality Management Areas (areas identifed within 
Wokingham Borough Council where levels were failing to meet the Governments 
objectives for Nitrogen dioxide).



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 19 MARCH 2018 - MINUTES

Clare Lawrence advised that the Public Protection Partnership, alongside consultees in 
Wokingham Borough Council had prepared the document. She expressed the view that 
the joint working to prepare the document was indicative of the positive impact of the 
Partnership. 
Anna Smy advised that the report would be sent to the Department for Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) and be subject to annual review; the annual status report 
would be shared with the Committee. 
Councillor Firmager stated that he was supportive of the measures propsoed in the 
action plan. He asked whether levels of nitrogen dioxide were anticipated to decrease in 
general as a reuslt of fewer diesel cars on the roads and more biofuel vehicles. Anna 
Smy responded that in the past, predicted changes in emission levels had not been 
realised as emission forecasts were based on modelling. Should there be a substantial 
decrease in emissions there might be a case to withdraw the air quality management 
area. Councillor Firmager noted that the use of electric trains through Twyford would help 
to decrease levels of air pollution. Anna Smy stated that she hoped the measures 
contained in the action plan would assist to accelerate the reduction in air pollution in the 
area.
Councillor Dominic Boeck noted that both petrol and diesel vehicles produced nitrogen 
dioxide but diesel vehicles also produced particulates. A large scale switch to electric 
vehicles would be some distance in the future. 
Councillor Nick Allen asked whether there were other areas across the three local 
authority areas that required action. Anna Smy noted that there were seven air quality 
management plans across the three areas including Newbury, Thatcham, Wokingham, 
parts of the M4, Twyford, Crowthorne and Bracknell. There were action plans for 
Newbury, Crowthorne and Bracknell. Annual reports were being produced for each local 
authority area using 2017 data which would be ready for presentation to the Committee 
in September. 
Clare Lawrence stated that officers had established a group with colleagues in other 
parts of the Councils in order to ensure any crossover actions were implemented. 
Councillor Norman Jorgensen advised that he was keen for the short term actions to get 
underway. 
RESOLVED that the Committee agree the action plan.

42 Public Protection Partnership Strategic Assessment  (PP3385)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 7) to consider the outcomes of the first 
Strategic Assessment (SA) of the Public Protection Partnership and to agree the priorities 
and Control Strategy (CS) to deliver against these for the 2018-19 period. These 
documents had been developed to inform and direct proactive project, intervention and 
enforcement activities as part of our adaptation of the National Intelligence Model.
Sean Murphy referred to the diagram on page 99 of the agenda which revealed how the 
principles and priorities which formed the basis of the inter-authority agreement that 
created the PPP fed into the business plan, strategic assessment, control strategy and 
the planned work activity. 
Peter Northey explained that the Communications Strategy was also informed by the 
shared principles and where the direction of resources could have the greatest impact. It 
was recommended that the Committee maintained the agreed priorities for 2018/19. 



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 19 MARCH 2018 - MINUTES

Sean Murphy advised that four cross cutting issues had been identified (Vulnerable 
Persons, Serious & Organised Crime, Modern day slavery and eCrime) which linked with 
the work of the Police. Peter Northey noted that every contact from a member of the 
public provided useful intelligence which would help to protect vulnerable people from 
scams. 
Sean Murphy stated that the Communications Strategy was in draft form but it was 
important that the partnership was able to get information out to the public to send a 
message to perpetrators and encourage the public to come forward with concerns. 
Councillor Jorgensen asked for more information regarding the cross cutting themes 
Peter Northey noted that there were links to the police through the Partnership’s licensing 
work such as rogue traders where sometimes vulnerable people were forced to work. 
Paul Anstey advised the Committee that a lead officer had recently been appointed and 
this was possible because of the proceeds of crime money recovered by the Partnership. 
Councillor Boeck highlighted that in West Berkshire the costs of the waste contract were 
being tackled which was leading to residents concerns about flytipping. There needed to 
be more public information regarding unlicensed waste carriers as residents might not 
know that their waste was being flytipped. Sean Murphy advised that there were 
arrangements between the PPP and the waste teams in Bracknell and Wokingham to 
support enforcement work however arrangements with West Berkshire were less formal. 
He added that social media was often used by residents seeking waste disposal and they 
might not realise that waste could be dumped. 
Paul Anstey highlighted that public perceptions did not always present a true picture of 
major issues so the PPP would gather evidence to assist in targeting activity. Priorities 
would be reconsidered annually based on data.
Peter Northey stated that the document was a snapshot of an evolving picture. 
Councillor Jorgensen enquired how the PPP’s work related to Royal Berkshire Fire and 
Rescue Service (RBFRS) in respect of high rise buildings. It was noted that different 
legislation prescribed different functions but a memorandum of understanding had been 
signed regarding the inspection work. The PPP supported RBFRS’s case management 
unit which was another benefit of the Partnership. 
RESOLVED that
a) The overarching themes identified in the Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) and set 
out at Appendix C remain relevant and should be retained;
b) The functional priorities and cross cutting issues identified in the Strategic 
Assessment Summary at Appendix E inform service delivery for the coming year; 
and
c) The draft Control Strategy at Appendix F form the preventative, information 
gathering and enforcement activities of the Public Protection Partnership for the 
coming year.

43 Public Protection Partnership Performance Report (PP3389)
Anna Smy gave a presentation in respect of Agenda Item 8 regarding the performance of 
the Public Protection Partnership (PPP). She advised that at the next meeting she would 
report on indicators which aligned to the PPP’s priorities, in a similar way to the three 
Councils’ performance reports. 



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 19 MARCH 2018 - MINUTES

Councillor Allen noted activity in respect of dog fouling and asked about reporting. Anna 
Smy explained that the ambition was to have, as with pest complaints, links on each 
Council’s website to a central point. The Communications Strategy would contain more 
information regarding websites. 
Sean Murphy noted that there had been good publicity about rats in Wokingham 
following proactive advice published by the Partnership. 
RESOLVED that the update was noted. 

44 Any other items the Chairman considers to be urgent
The Chairman did not raise any further urgent items.

45 Date of Next Meeting
The next meeting was scheduled for 12 June 2018, 7pm at Wokingham Borough Council 
Offices. 

(The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and closed at 8.10 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


